

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

No. 159516

TRESHAUN TERRANCE,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Filed under AO 2019-6

KYM WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS  
Chief of Research, Training,  
and Appeals

**DAVID A. McCREEDY (P56540)**  
Principal Appellate Attorney  
1441 St. Antoine, Room 1116  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 224-3836

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... -2-

Index of Authorities ..... -4-

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... -6-

Statement of Question Presented ..... -7-

Statement of Facts ..... -8-

Argument ..... -11-

I If any rational juror could have conceivably grounded their acquittal on an issue besides the one that the defendant seeks to foreclose, double jeopardy does not bar retrial. Here, the prior acquittal could rationally have been based on something other than defendant’s identity as the perpetrator, such as lack of malice aforethought or a finding that defendant tortured Dalona but did not kill her. Double jeopardy does not bar the pending torture charge. .... -11-

Standard of Review: ..... -11-

Discussion: ..... -11-

A. Broad application of issue preclusion in criminal cases denies the state a full and fair opportunity to convict those who have violated its laws. .... -12-

B. The evidence and verdict at the 2016 trial are not inconsistent with a finding that defendant caused Tillman’s death. .... -15-

C. Even if defendant can prove that there is no conceivable basis for the acquittal other than lack of proof of his identity as the killer, that is not a finding that he did not *earlier* torture Ms. Tillman. .... -18-

D. The hung jury on the felony murder count is further proof that the jury did not unequivocally determine that defendant was not the cause of Ms. Tillman's injuries and death. .... -20-

Relief ..... -24-

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Arizona v Washington</i> , 434 US 497 (1978) .....	22
<i>Ashe v Swenson</i> , 397 US 436 (1970) .....	13-15, 20,22
<i>Dowling v US</i> , 493 US 342, 351 (1990) .....	11, 20
<i>Grady v Corbin</i> , 495 US 508 (1990) .....	12
<i>Green v US</i> , 355 US 184 (1957) .....	21
<i>Menna v New York</i> , 423 US 61, 62 (1975) .....	9
<i>Ohio v Johnson</i> , 467 US 493, 502 (1984) .....	14
<i>People v Datema</i> , 448 Mich 585, 606 (1995) .....	15
<i>People v Goecke</i> , 457 Mich 442, 464 (1998) .....	18

<i>People v Herron</i> , 464 Mich 593, 599 (2001) .....	11
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 168 Mich App 255 (1988) .....	16
<i>Richardson v US</i> , 468 US 317, 325 (1984) .....	22
<i>Standefer v US</i> , 447 US 10 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>US v Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F2d 18 (CA 1, 1992) .....	21
<i>US v Howe</i> , 538 F3d 820 (CA 8, 2008) .....	21
<i>US v Powell</i> , 469 US 57, 66 (1984) .....	20
<i>US v Oppenheimer</i> , 242 US 85 (1916) .....	12-13
<i>US v White</i> , 936 F2d 1326 (CA DC, 1991) .....	21
<i>Yeager v US</i> , 557 US 110 (2009) .....	passim
